

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

POINT PARK UNIVERSITY,

Employer,

and

NEWSPAPER GUILD OF PITTSBURGH /
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 38061, AFL-CIO, CLC,

Petitioner.

Case No. 6-RC-12276

July 6, 2012

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGES, ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES OF PENNSYLVANIA, COLLEGE AND
UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES,
AND ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES**

Edward A. Brill
David A. Munkittrick
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
212.969.3000
ebrill@proskauer.com
dmunkittrick@proskauer.com

Of Counsel:

Ada Meloy
General Counsel
AMERICAN COUNCIL
ON EDUCATION
One Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202.939.9300
ameloy@acenet.edu

Lawrence Z. Lorber
James F. Segroves
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004-2533
202.416.6800
llorber@proskauer.com
jsegroves@proskauer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. USING ADJUDICATION INSTEAD OF RULEMAKING TO PROMULGATE STANDARDS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY BEYOND THE FACTS OF THIS CASE WOULD NOT ONLY CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, IT WOULD VIOLATE THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S MANDATE.....	5
II. EVEN IF THE BOARD’S CALL FOR <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEFS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S MANDATE, THE ANSWERS TO THE QUESTIONS POSED DO NOT ALTER THE CONCLUSION THAT POINT PARK UNIVERSITY’S FULL-TIME FACULTY MEMBERS ARE MANAGERIAL EMPLOYEES	8
A. Effective Authority in Matters of Curriculum and Course Selection Are of Paramount Importance Under <i>Yeshiva</i>	8
B. In Determining Effective Authority, the Board Should Continue to Evaluate All Relevant Evidence and Avoid Imposing an Evidentiary Burden That Undermines <i>Yeshiva</i>	9
C. The Factors Identified By Existing Precedent Are Sufficient to Accurately Determine Whether Faculty Are Managerial Employees	10
D. <i>Yeshiva</i> Recognizes That Higher Education Is Unique	11
E. The Board’s Professional-Status Question Is Misdirected	12
F. There Have Been No Significant Developments in Private Universities’ Decision-Making Models Since <i>Yeshiva</i>	13
G. The Use of Faculty Job Classifications Would Be Neither Sound Policy Nor Factually Supportable Given the Lack of Standardization Throughout Higher Education	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>1st Bancorporation v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 728 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6, 7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 12-1118, 2012 WL 1958869 (D.C. Cir. June 1, 2012)	8
<i>Ithaca College v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll.</i> , 345 NLRB 1123 (2005), <i>on remand from LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9, 12
<i>NLRB v. ADCO Elec. Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1973)	2, 5, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Point Park Univ.</i> , No. 6-RC-12276, 2012 WL 1865034 (NLRB May 22, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 356 NLRB No. 56 (Dec. 22, 2010), <i>cross-appeals pending sub nom. Kindred</i> <i>Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-1027 & 12-1174 (6th Cir.)	6
<i>Univ. of Dubuque</i> , 289 NLRB 349 (1988)	9

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Fed'n of Teachers, <i>A National Survey of Part-Time/Adjunct Faculty</i> , 2 Am. Academic 3 (Mar. 2010)	18
Ctr. for Higher Educ. Pol'y Analysis, <i>Challengers for Governance: A National Report</i> (2003)	15
David W. Leslie, <i>Part-Time, Adjunct and Temporary Faculty: The New Majority?</i> , <i>A Report of the Sloan Conference on Part-Time and Adjunct Faculty</i> (May 1998)	16, 17, 18
Gabriel E. Kaplan, <i>How Academic Ships Actually Navigate</i> , <i>in Governing Academia</i> 165 (2004).....	14, 15
Judith Areen, <i>Government As Educator: A New Understanding of First Amendment</i> <i>Protection of Academic Freedom and Governance</i> , 97 Geo. L.J. 945 (2009)	15
Judith M. Gappa, <i>Employing Part-Time Faculty: Thoughtful Approaches to Continuing</i> <i>Problems</i> , Am. Ass'n Higher Educ. Bull. 3 (Oct. 1984)	18
Scott Smallwood, <i>United We Stand?</i> , Chron. of Higher Educ., Feb. 21, 2003, at A10.....	18
Willis A. Jones, <i>Faculty Involvement in Institutional Governance:</i> <i>A Literature Review</i> , 6 J. Professoriate 117 (2011)	13, 14, 16
